

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

WILLIAM FACTEAU,

and

PATRICK FABIAN,

Defendants.

Crim. No. 15-10076-ADB

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF THE
MEDICAL INFORMATION WORKING GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A
JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, A NEW TRIAL**

Rebecca K. Wood
Coleen Klasmeier
Paul E. Kalb
Andrew R. Van Haute
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Joan McPhee (BBO 547869)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-8704
(212) 596-9000

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier (BBO 627643)
Alan Bennett
Kellie B. Combs
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600

Attorneys for the Members of the Medical Information Working Group

September 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 7.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2

ARGUMENT5

I. THE RULES GOVERNING MANUFACTURER SPEECH REMAIN VAGUE NOTWITHSTANDING INDUSTRY’S SUSTAINED EFFORTS TO SEEK NEEDED CLARITY.5

 A. The Existing Regulatory Regime Surrounding Manufacturer Communications About Medical Products Does Not Draw Clear Lines Between Permissible And Impermissible Speech.5

 B. MIWG Has Tried Unsuccessfully To Obtain Clarity From FDA About The Scope Of Permissible Communications For Nearly A Decade.9

 C. The First Amendment And The Due Process Clause Require Speech Restrictions To Be Clear And Precise.....11

II. THE DUE PROCESS CONCERNS PRESENTED BY THE UNCLEAR REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ARE COMPOUNDED BY THE FDCA’S IMPOSITION OF STRICT CRIMINAL LIABILITY.....11

III. TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH ABOUT LAWFUL USES OF MEDICAL PRODUCTS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED AND CANNOT FORM THE BASIS FOR A CRIMINAL CONVICTION.....13

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Health Prods. Co. v. Hayes</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	6
<i>Amarin Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002).....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	3, 11, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 220 F.R.D. 130 (D. Mass. 2004).....	12
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	11
<i>Pacira Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 15-CV-07055 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 821 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12

United States v. One Unlabeled Unit, More or Less, of an Article of Device and Promotional Brochures,
885 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....6

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....3, 12

Wash. Legal Found. v. Kessler,
880 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....7

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....14

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....14

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....3

 § 351(f)(1)(B).....5

 § 352(f)(1).....5

 § 352(o).....5

 § 360(k).....5

 § 396.....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6).....15

21 C.F.R. § 312.2(d).....15

 § 312.7.....8

 § 801.4.....6, 7

59 Fed. Reg. 59,820 (Nov. 18, 1994).....7

62 Fed. Reg. 64,093 (Dec. 3, 1997).....8

67 Fed. Reg. 34,942 (May 16, 2002).....7

76 Fed. Reg. 81,508 (Dec. 28, 2011).....7

76 Fed. Reg. 82,303 (Dec. 30, 2011).....7

80 Fed. Reg. 57,756 (Sept. 25, 2015).....8

81 Fed. Reg. 60,299 (Sept. 1, 2016).....10

Other Authorities

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Drugs, *Uses of Drugs Not Described in the Package Insert (Off-Label Uses)*, 110 PEDIATRICS 181 (2002)15

Mem. of the AMA House of Delegates, Resolution 820, *Off-Label Use of Pharmaceuticals* (Sept. 21, 2005).....15

James M. Beck, *More Talk – No Action – From FDA on Off-Label “Communication,”* DRUG & DEVICE LAW (Sept. 6, 2016)10

Defs.’ Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss or for Summ. J., *Par Pharm., Inc. v. United States*, No. 11-cv-1820 (D.D.C.) (ECF No. 14-1).....7

Defs.’ Mem. of P&A in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss or for Summ. J., *Allergan v. United States*, No. 09-cv-01879 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 2010) (ECF No. 26-1).....7

Rebecca Dresser & Joel Frader, *Off-Label Prescribing: A Call for Heightened Professional and Government Oversight*, 37(3) J. L. MED. & ETHICS 476 (2009).....15

FDA, Revised Draft Guidance for Industry: Distributing Scientific and Medical Publications on Unapproved New Uses – Recommended Practices (Feb. 2014).....8

FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices (Dec. 2011)8, 15

Letter from Susan H. Hargrove, Smith, Anderson, Blount, Dorsett, Mitchell & Jernigan LLP to Jane A. Axelrad, Assoc. Dir for Policy, CDER (Sept. 9, 2009)8

1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 2.3 (2d ed., Oct. 2015 update).....12

Letter from Leslie Kux, Assistant Commissioner for Policy, FDA to Alan R. Bennett and Joan McPhee, Ropes & Gray LLP, and Coleen Klasmeier and Paul Kalb, Sidley Austin LLP, Docket Nos. FDA-2011-P-0512 and FDA-2013-P-1079 (June 6, 2014).....9

Letter from Leslie Kux, Assistant Commissioner for Policy, FDA to Alan R. Bennett and Joan McPhee, Ropes & Gray LLP, and Coleen Klasmeier and Paul Kalb, Sidley Austin LLP, Docket Nos. FDA-2011-P-0512 and FDA-2013-P-1079 (Dec. 22, 2014)10

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual15

John E. Osborn, *Can I Tell You the Truth? A Comparative Perspective on Regulating Off-Label Scientific and Medical Information*, 10 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 299 (2010)16

Tr. of Oral Arg., *United States v. Caronia*, No. 09-5006 (2d Cir. Dec. 2, 2010)7

Mem. of S. Yates, Deputy Attorney General, *Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing* 1-2 (Sept. 9, 2015).....2
